Christina M. Martin, OSB #084117 CMartin@pacificlegal.org Lead Counsel Pacific Legal Foundation 4440 PGA Blvd. #307 Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410-6541 (509) 480-9709

Daniel M. Ortner, Cal. SB #329866* DOrtner@pacificlegal.org Ethan W. Blevins, Wash. SB #48219* EBlevins@pacificlegal.org Pacific Legal Foundation 555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290 Sacramento, California 95814-4605 (916) 419-7111

Attorneys for Plaintiff
* Pro Hac Vice

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
Attorney General
BRIAN SIMMONDS MARSHALL
#196129
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ALEX JONES #213898
Assistant Attorney General
Department of Justice
100 SW Market Street
Portland, OR 97201
Telephone: (971) 673-1880
Fax: (971) 673-5000

Email: Brian.S.Marshall@doj.state.or.us Alex.Jones@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendant

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

TOTAL REAL ESTATE GROUP, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company,

Plaintiff,

v.

STEVE STRODE, in his official capacity as the Oregon Real Estate Commissioner; ELLEN ROSENBLUM, in her official capacity as Attorney General for the State of Oregon's Department of Justice

Defendant.

Case No. 3:21-cv-01677-HZ

CONSENT DECREE

BACKGROUND

- 1. The Plaintiff, Total Real Estate Group, LLC ("Plaintiff"), an Oregon limited liability company, filed a complaint against Defendant Steve Strode ("Defendant") in his official capacity as the Oregon Real Estate Commissioner. The Complaint alleges that Oregon Revised Statutes section 696.805(7), which requires "a seller's agent" to "reject any communication other than customary documents in a real estate transaction, including photographs, provided by a buyer," is facially unconstitutional under the First Amendment to the United States Constitution and seeks to enjoin Defendant from enforcing section 696.805(7).
- 2. On March 3, 2022, this Court granted Plaintiff's request for a preliminary injunction, ruling that Plaintiff was likely to succeed on the merits of its challenge.
- 3. This Consent Decree is intended to constitute a complete and final settlement of Plaintiff's claims. This Consent Decree is in the public interest and entry of this Consent Decree as an Order of the Court is the most appropriate means of resolving Plaintiff's claims.

CONSENT DECREE

THEREFORE, without further adjudication of any issue of fact or law, and upon consent of the parties hereto, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Oregon Revised Statutes section 696.805(7), which requires "a seller's agent" to "reject any communication other than customary documents in a real estate transaction, including photographs, provided by a buyer," violates the First Amendment to the United States Constitution.
- 2. Oregon Real Estate Commissioner Steve Strode and his successors shall not enforce Oregon Revised Statute section 696.805(7).

3. The Oregon Real Estate Commissioner must provide notice to the public on the Oregon Real Estate Agency's website and in the next edition of the Oregon Real Estate News-Journal of the consent decree entered in this case and that the Agency will not enforce Oregon Revised Statutes section 696.805(7), what is commonly known as the "love letters" bill. Notice in substantially similar form to the Agency's public notice of the Court's preliminary injunction order complies with this requirement:

US DISTRICT COURT STOPS ENFORCEMENT OF 'LOVE LETTER LAW'

In 2021, the Oregon legislature enacted HB 2550, known as the "love letter" law. On March 3, 2022, the U.S. District Court for the District of Oregon issued a preliminary injunction enjoining enforcement of the law. On May 11, 2022, the Court approved a consent decree which permanently prohibits enforcement of the law. In accord with the terms of the consent decree, the Oregon Real Estate Agency will not enforce HB 2550, codified at ORS 696.805(7).

The Commissioner must maintain this notice on its website for one year from the entry of this judgment, after which time the Agency is no longer required to post the notice on its website.

- 4. Defendant agrees to pay Plaintiff attorney's fees of \$56,890.94 and costs of \$7,178.21. Defendant's payment of this award satisfies the costs and attorney's fees in this case, and neither Plaintiff nor its counsel may seek or recover any additional amounts for costs or attorney's fees related to this litigation.
- 5. The Parties will jointly submit this Proposed Consent Decree for the Court's approval and it will become an Order of the Court on the date it is approved.

DATED May <u>6</u>, 2022.

FOR THE PLAINTIFF:

Total Real Estate Group, LLC

By: <u>s/Christopher Ambrose</u>

Christopher Ambrose Its: General Counsel

Approved as to form:

s/Daniel M. Ortner

DANIEL M. ORTNER, Cal. Bar No.

329866*

E-Mail: dortner@pacificlegal.org

Pacific Legal Foundation 555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1250

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Christina M. Martin, OSB #084117 CMartin@pacificlegal.org Pacific Legal Foundation

4440 PGA Blvd. #307

Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410-6541

(509) 480-9709

Ethan W. Blevins, Wash. SB #48219*

EBlevins@pacificlegal.org Pacific Legal Foundation

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290

Sacramento, California 95814-4605 (916) 419-7111

Attorneys for Plaintiff

* Pro Hac Vice

FOR THE DEFENDANT:

s/Steve Strode

Steve Strode

Commissioner

Oregon Real Estate Agency

Approved as to form:

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM

Attorney General

s/Brian Simmonds Marshall

BRIAN SIMMONDS MARSHALL

#196129

Senior Assistant Attorney General

ALEX JONES #213898

Assistant Attorney General

Trial Attorneys

Tel (971) 673-1880

Fax (971) 673-5000

Brian.S.Marshall@doj.state.or.us

Alex.Jones@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Defendant

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: May 11, 2022

Hon. Marco Al Hernández

Chief United States District Judge

Page 4 – CONSENT DECREE

Valenzuela Savanna

From: info@ord.uscourts.gov

Sent: Friday, May 20, 2022 3:26 PM

To: nobody@ord.uscourts.gov

Subject: Activity in Case 3:21-cv-01677-HZ Total Real Estate Group, LLC v. Strode et al Consent

Judgment

Follow Up Flag: Follow up Flag Status: Flagged

CAUTION EXTERNAL EMAIL This email originated from outside of DOJ. Treat attachments and links with caution. *CAUTION EXTERNAL EMAIL*

This is an automatic e-mail message generated by the CM/ECF system. Please DO NOT RESPOND to this e-mail because the mail box is unattended.

NOTE TO PUBLIC ACCESS USERS Judicial Conference of the United States policy permits attorneys of record and parties in a case (including pro se litigants) to receive one free electronic copy of all documents filed electronically, if receipt is required by law or directed by the filer. PACER access fees apply to all other users. To avoid later charges, download a copy of each document during this first viewing. However, if the referenced document is a transcript, the free copy and 30 page limit do not apply.

U.S. District Court

District of Oregon

Notice of Electronic Filing

The following transaction was entered on 05/11/2022 at 12:29:01 PM PDT and filed on 05/11/2022

Case Name: Total Real Estate Group, LLC v. Strode et al

Case Number: 3:21-cv-01677-HZ

Filer:

WARNING: CASE CLOSED on 05/11/2022

Document Number: 60

Docket Text:

CONSENT DECREE. Signed on 5/11/2022 by Judge Marco A. Hernandez. (jp) (Main Document 60 replaced on 5/20/2022) (cw).

3:21-cv-01677-HZ Notice has been electronically mailed to:

Christina M. Martin cmartin@pacificlegal.org, bbartels@pacificlegal.org, incominglit@pacificlegal.org, ppuccio@pacificlegal.org

Daniel M. Ortner dortner@pacificlegal.org

Brian Simmonds Marshall brian.s.marshall@doj.state.or.us, Marianna.Almasi@doj.state.or.us,

alex.jones@doj.state.or.us, savanna.valenzuela@doj.state.or.us

Alexander Charles Jones alex.jones@doj.state.or.us

Ethan Blevins eblevins@pacificlegal.org

3:21-cv-01677-HZ Notice will <u>not</u> be electronically mailed to:

The following document(s) are associated with this transaction:

Document description: Main Document

Original filename: Not Available Electronic document Stamp:

[STAMP ordStamp_ID=875559790 [Date=5/20/2022] [FileNumber=7828542-0] [5014521d829fc8ba265bf8e674b4a50946190d1a6add476c25eaaf69dba103db45e429 eabe704eaefef9f6958571342f18d0323e03acf06568291f812fc64119]]

This is a re-generated NEF. Created on 5/20/2022 at 3:26 PM PDT